## **RESOLUTION FY 2012-21**

## Nomination of Jim W. Thompson Ohio Association of Community College 2012 Richard N. Adams Educational Leadership Award

WHEREAS, Jim W. Thompson has contributed greatly to the Edison Community College, as well as the general community Edison serves, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thompson has provided dedicated and effective service to Edison Community College as a trustee for the past four years and is currently Vice Chair, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thompson supports student success in community colleges, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thompson has, over a period of time, demonstrated an active commitment to, and participation in, trustee education and engagement, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Thompson has attended a minimum of 12 OACC sponsored events.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the board of trustees of Edison Community College with great pride nominates Jim W. Thompson for the Ohio Association of Community Colleges 2012 Richard N. Adams Educational Leadership Award.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Edison Community College recognizes that as the result of extraordinary leadership throughout his term of service as a trustee, and currently as Vice Chair, Mr. Thompson has made, and is continuing to make, outstanding contributions to this community college, significantly enhancing academic programs, governance, fiscal viability, and physical plant.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 30<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2012.

Judith K. Hartman, Chairman of the Board of Trustees